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ManuelEN

Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation and 
accuracy, please read these operating instructions carefully before use and save this 
manual for future use. Passing certain procedures may result in incorrect reading 
and incorrect use of this product. We hope that you will enjoy using your new FlinQ-
product! If by any chance the item is damaged, defective or broken, you are covered 
with warranty! Please do not hesitate to contact us for any questions, concerns or 
suggestions at the email address as mentioned in this manual.

We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. 
Register your product and you will be entitled to the following: 

� 1 year extra warranty (2+1)
� Personal support
� Digital warranty certifi cate
� Digital manual

Welcome to the FlinQ family

Register your FlinQ product

Scan the QR code or go to fl inqproducts.nl/registration

FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower

Product information
1. Output channels
2. Outlet circle
3. Main body
4. Input channels
5. View screen
6. ON/OFF
7. Wind speed +
8. Wind speed -
9. Digital display
10. Oscillation
11. Cool/Hot mode switchover
12. Wifi 
13. Power ON/OFF
14. Oscillation ON/OFF
15.  Set target temperature + (Max. 37°)
16. Cool Wind Speed +
17. Set target temperature - (Min. 16°)
18. Cool Wind speed -
19.  Heat Mode 
20. Timer cancel
21 Sleeping
22. Max. speed

Specifi cations

Product size 265 x 160 x 853 mm

Voltage 220-240V~

Rating frequency 50/60Hz

Power rating 45W (Cool)
1950W (Hot)

Oscilation angle 80°
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Important safety instructions 
before using this appliance read all instructions and cautionary markings in this 
manual and on the appliance. When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions 
should always be followed including the following. 
 
1. �This heater is hot when in use and for a short period after use. To avoid burns, do 

not let bare skin touch hot surfaces. When moving the heater hold it by the base, 
not the air loop amplifier.

2. �Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, clothes 
and curtains, at least 0.9m (3 feet) from the front of the heater and keep them away 
from the sides and rear when the heater is plugged in

3. �Extreme caution is necessary when any heater is used by or near children or infirm 
persons and whenever the heater is left operating and unattended.

4. �Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near 
young children, Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 
the heater or remote control.

5. �This heater and remote control are not intended for use by young children or 
infirm persons with reduced physical, sensory or reasoning capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they hove been given supervision or instruction 
by a responsible person concerning use of the heater to ensure that they can use it 
safely.

6. �The base must be fitted securely before operating. Do not dismantle or use without 
the base fitted.

7, �Suitable for dry locations ONLY. Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces. Do not use 
in bathrooms, laundry areas and similar indoor locations. Never locate the heater 
where it may fall into a bath or other water container. Do not use or store where it 
may get wet or in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a shower, or a swimming 
pool.

8. �A heater has hot parts inside. Do not use it in areas where petrol, paint, or 
flammable liquids are used or stared or where their vapours are present. Do not 
use in conjunction with or directly next to an air freshener or similar products.

9. �Do not locate directly below a mains electricity supply socket.
10. �Always plug directly into a wall socket. Never use with an extension cable as 

overloading may result in the cable overheating and catching fire.
11. �Do not handle any part of the plug or heater with wet hands.
12. �Do not unplug by pulling on the cable. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cable.
13. �Do not stretch the cable or place the cable under strain. Do not run the cable 
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under carpeting. Do not cover the cable with throw rugs, runners, or similar 
coverings. Do not route the cable under furniture or appliances. To avoid o tripping 
hazard arrange the cable away from traffic areas so that it will not be tripped over.

14. �Do not use with a damaged cable or plug. If the supply cable is damaged it must be 
replaced by this company or its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order 
to avoid a hazard.

15. �o disconnect the heater, turn the controls off, then remove the plug from the 
socket. Always unplug the heater when not in use.

16. �Do not use if the heater malfunctions or has been dropped or damaged in any 
manner. Contact this company Helpline or return to an authorised service facility 
for examination and/or repair.

17. �To prevent a possible fire, do not use with any opening or exhaust blocked, and 
keep free of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce airflow. Do not put any 
object into the inlet grill or the exhaust opening as this may cause an electric shock 
or fire, or damage the heater.

18. �Do not use on soft surfaces, such as a bed, where openings may become blocked.
19. �Use only as described in this Operating Manual. Any other use not recommended 

by the manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.
20. �In order to avoid overheating and fire hazard, do not cover the heater.
21. �Choking hazard: the remote control unit contains a small battery. Keep the remote 

control away from children and do not swallow the battery. If the battery is 
swallowed seek medical advice at once

22. �The heater should be positioned so the airflow is directed away from any walls or 
room corners. 

Important safety features
For your safety this heater is fitted with automatic cut-out switches that operate if the 
heater tips over or overheats. if the switches operate, unplug the heater and allow it 
to cool. before restarting the heater check and clear any blockages and ensure the 
heater is on a solid level surface

Read and save these instructions
This appliance is intended for household use only 
- Do not pull on the cadle.
- Do not store near heat sources.
- Do not use near open sources.
- Do not use carry by the air loop amplifier. the air loop amplifies is
- In order to avoid overheating and fire hazard, do not cover the heater.
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Cool mode 
- Press the power button, the device goes directly into cool mode
- Press + or - to adjust wind power 
 
Switch between cool and hot mode 
1. �Press power button then press mode button (11), hot/cool mode.
2. �Press mode to change back to the natural wind mode.
3. �The warm air mode is divided into 3 gears H1 H2 H3. Press the wind speed key of 

the remote control / airflow button on the touch panel to adjust the gear speed.
4. �Open the warm air mode, the temperature of the heater is set to 35° at startup, 

and the ambient temperature detection device is installed in the heater. When the 
ambient temperature is less than 35°, the warm air will be automatically turned 
on, and the ambient temperature is greater than 35°. The heater only blows cool 
breeze.

5. �The temperature can be set 16-37°, press the + keys of the remote control to 
increase the temperature, and press the - keys of the remote control to decrease 
the temperature. When the ambient temperature reaches the set temperature, 
the heater will stop heating and enter the standby mode to only blow cool air, and 
automatically turn on the warm air function when the ambient temperature drops. 

Principle of air outlet
The bladeless fans are different from traditional fans, which produce natural air by 
cutting air, but inhale air through the bottom air inlet, and then generate strong kinetic 
energy through the high-speed operation of the motor and turbocharging to form a 
stable and strong high-speed airflow. 
 
Principle of Hot wind
After choosing the Hot mode, the PTC ceramic heater built in the air duct will begin 
to heat up. When the flow passes through the PTC tube, the air flow will get heating 
effect, thus releasing pleasant warm air. 
 
Hot mode setting
As you press the heat button, the fan will then cycle through the 3 heat settings on the 
LED display starting from “H1” to “H2“ to “H3“ (30 seconds when powered off in warm 
mode) 
 
Tip-over switch
When the machine is tilted 45 degrees, the hot air function will stop working until it 

Manuel FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower

returns to normal. 
Clearing blockage
Ensure the heater is unplugged and has been allowed to cool. Look for blockages is 
the air inlet holes and in the small aperture inside the air loop amplifier. Use a soft 
brush to remove debris.

Cleaning
Unplug from the mains electricity supply. Allow to cool for 1 to 2 hours before cleaning 
if the heater has been in use. To clean, wipe with a dry or damp cloth. Do not use 
detergents or polishes.

Matters needing attention
This heater is hot when in use and for a short period after use. Do not let bare skin 
touch hot surfaces. If children are present, consider positioning the heater out of their 
reach.

Replace Battery (AAA battery)
Tear down the battery hatchcover, take out of used batteries, then put the new 
batteries in.



ManuelEN

Before plugging the unit into the mains, ensure by visual inspection that the unit is 
intact and has not suff ered any damage during transit.

Connect the ClimateTower to the FlinQ app

Open the FlinQ app on your mobile 
device.

The device is installed. This can take up 
to 2 minutes.

Select ‘Add Device’ or the ‘+’ sign and 
make sure the WiFi light on the fan is 
fl ashing. If light is not fl ashing. Push the 
WiFi button for 3-5 seconds. When light is 
fl ashing proceed to next step.

The device is installed succesfully and added to your list of products. You can now 
control your device remotely.

Select your product type via the cooling 
or heating section tab. Please select the 
‘FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower’.

When WiFi light is fl ashing proceed to the 
next step. If light is not fl ashing. Push the 
WiFi button for 3-5 seconds. When light is 
fl ashing proceed to next step.

Now fi ll in the WiFi name and password
to continue the installation

Open the FlinQ app

Device is being added

Add the device

Device added succesfully

Select product type Reset (if needed)

Fill in the WiFi details

1
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Add Device

Create Scene FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 
ClimateTower

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHzWi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.4 GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1...
Being added...

Notes: Please note that only 2,4 GHz networks are supported. 5 GHz networks will 
not work. Ask your provider how to turn on both frequencies.

FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower
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Bedankt dat je voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue werking 
en nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dien je deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik 
zorgvuldig te lezen en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Het overslaan van 
bepaalde procedures kan leiden tot onjuiste lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. 
Wij wensen je veel plezier met uw nieuwe FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk 
beschadigd, defect of kapot is, dan heb je recht op garantie! Aarzel niet om contact 
met ons op te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of suggesties op het e-mailadres zoals 
vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product 
Je FlinQ product, daar ben je extra zuinig op en dat begrijpen we. 
Registreer gratis je product en profi teer onder meer van:

� 1 jaar extra garantie (2+1)
� Persoonlijke ondersteuning
� Digitaal garantie certifi caat
� Digitale handleiding

Welkom bij de FlinQ familie

Scan de QR code of ga naar fl inqproducts.nl/registreren/

FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower

Product informatie
1. Uitgangskanalen
2. Uitlaatcircuit
3. Hoofdgedeelte
4. Ingangskanalen
5. Scherm
6. AAN/UIT
7. Windsnelheid +
8. Windsnelheid -
9. Digitaal display
10. Oscillatie
11. Omschakelen tussen koel- en 
verwarmingsmodus
12. Wifi 
13. Aan/uit-schakelaar
14. Oscillatie AAN/UIT
15.  Ingestelde streeftemperatuur + 

(max. 37°)
16. Koelwindsnelheid +
17.  Ingestelde streeftemperatuur -

 (min. 16°)
18. Koelwindsnelheid -
19. Verwarmingsmodus
20. Timer annuleren
21. Slaapstand
22. Maximale snelheid

Specifi catiess

Afmeting 265 x 160 x 853 mm

Voltage 220-240V~

Frequentie 50/60Hz

Power 45W (Cool)
1950W (Hot)

Oscillatiehoek 80°
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Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies
Lees vóór gebruik van dit apparaat alle instructies en waarschuwingen in deze 
handleiding en op het apparaat. Neem bij het gebruik van een elektrisch apparaat 
altijd de basisveiligheidsmaatregelen in acht, waaronder de volgende. 
 
1. �Deze kachel wordt heet tijdens gebruik en gedurende een korte periode na gebruik. 

Om brandwonden te voorkomen, mag u de hete oppervlakken niet met blote 
huid aanraken. Houd de kachel bij het verplaatsen vast aan de voet, niet aan de 
luchtstroomversterker.

2. �Houd brandbare materialen, zoals meubels, kussens, beddengoed, papier, kleding 
en gordijnen, op minstens 0,9 meter afstand van de voorkant van de kachel en houd 
ze uit de buurt van de zijkanten en de achterkant wanneer de kachel is aangesloten.

3. �Wees uiterst voorzichtig wanneer een kachel wordt gebruikt door of in de buurt van 
kinderen of kwetsbare personen en wanneer de kachel onbeheerd in werking wordt 
achtergelaten.

4. �Niet gebruiken als speelgoed. Wees extra voorzichtig wanneer de kachel wordt 
gebruikt door of in de buurt van jonge kinderen. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht 
staan ​​om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met de kachel of de afstandsbediening 
spelen.

5. �Deze kachel en afstandsbediening zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik door 
jonge kinderen of personen met een verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of 
redeneringsvermogen, of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht 
staan ​​van een verantwoordelijke persoon of instructies hebben gekregen over het 
gebruik van de kachel om ervoor te zorgen dat zij deze veilig kunnen gebruiken.

6. �De voet moet stevig bevestigd zijn voordat de kachel in gebruik wordt genomen. 
Niet demonteren of gebruiken zonder dat de voet is bevestigd.

7. �Alleen geschikt voor droge ruimtes. Niet buitenshuis of op natte oppervlakken 
gebruiken. Niet gebruiken in badkamers, wasruimtes en soortgelijke binnenruimtes. 
Plaats de kachel nooit op een plek waar deze in een bad of andere waterbak kan 
vallen. Niet gebruiken of bewaren op een plek waar deze nat kan worden of in de 
directe omgeving van een bad, douche of zwembad.

8. �Een kachel bevat hete onderdelen. Niet gebruiken in ruimtes waar benzine, verf 
of brandbare vloeistoffen worden gebruikt of gebrand, of waar dampen daarvan 
aanwezig zijn. Niet gebruiken in combinatie met of direct naast een luchtverfrisser 
of soortgelijke producten.

9. �Plaats het apparaat niet direct onder een stopcontact.
10. �Steek de stekker altijd rechtstreeks in een stopcontact. Gebruik nooit een 

verlengsnoer, aangezien overbelasting kan leiden tot oververhitting en brand van 
de kabel.

11. �Raak geen enkel onderdeel van de stekker of het verwarmingselement aan met 
natte handen.

12. �Trek de stekker niet uit het stopcontact door aan de kabel te trekken. Pak de 
stekker vast, niet de kabel.

13. �Rek de kabel niet uit en zet deze niet onder spanning. Leg de kabel niet onder 
tapijt. Bedek de kabel niet met vloerkleden, lopers of soortgelijke afdekkingen. 
Leid de kabel niet onder meubels of apparaten. Om struikelgevaar te voorkomen, 
dient u de kabel buiten looproutes te plaatsen, zodat er niet over gestruikeld kan 
worden.

14. �Gebruik het apparaat niet met een beschadigde kabel of stekker. 
Als de voedingskabel beschadigd is, moet deze door dit bedrijf, een 
servicevertegenwoordiger of een gelijkwaardig gekwalificeerd persoon worden 
vervangen om gevaar te voorkomen.

15. �Koppel de verwarming los, zet de bedieningselementen uit en trek vervolgens 
de stekker uit het stopcontact. Haal de stekker van de verwarming altijd uit het 
stopcontact wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

16. �Gebruik de verwarming niet als deze defect is, gevallen is of op een andere manier 
beschadigd is. Neem contact op met de helpdesk van dit bedrijf of breng het 
apparaat naar een erkend servicecentrum voor onderzoek en/of reparatie.

17. �Om brandgevaar te voorkomen, mag u de verwarming niet gebruiken als er 
openingen of uitlaatopeningen geblokkeerd zijn en moet u de verwarming 
vrijhouden van stof, pluisjes, haar en alles wat de luchtstroom kan belemmeren. 
Steek geen voorwerpen in het inlaatrooster of de uitlaatopening, aangezien dit een 
elektrische schok of brand kan veroorzaken of de verwarming kan beschadigen.

18. �Gebruik de verwarming niet op zachte oppervlakken, zoals een bed, waar 
openingen geblokkeerd kunnen raken.

19. �Gebruik de verwarming alleen zoals beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing. 
Elk ander gebruik dat niet door de fabrikant wordt aanbevolen, kan brand, een 
elektrische schok of letsel veroorzaken.

20. �Om oververhitting en brandgevaar te voorkomen, mag u de verwarming niet 
afdekken.

21. �Verstikkingsgevaar: de afstandsbediening bevat een kleine batterij. Houd de 
afstandsbediening buiten het bereik van kinderen en slik de batterij niet door. 
Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als de batterij is ingeslikt.

22. �De verwarming moet zo worden geplaatst dat de luchtstroom van de muren of 
hoeken van de kamer af gericht is.



HandleidingNL FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower

Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorzieningen
Voor uw veiligheid is deze kachel voorzien van automatische uitschakelschakelaars 
die in werking treden als de kachel omvalt of oververhit raakt. Als de schakelaars in 
werking treden, haal dan de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat de kachel afkoelen. 
Controleer voordat u de kachel opnieuw inschakelt of er blokkades zijn en zorg ervoor 
dat de kachel op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond staat. Verwijder deze blokkades 
indien nodig.

Lees en bewaar deze instructies.
Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
- Trek niet aan de houder.
- Bewaar het apparaat niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van open vuur.
- �Draag het apparaat niet aan de luchtstroomversterker. De luchtstroomversterker is 

niet geschikt voor gebruik in de buurt van open vuur.
- �Dek de verwarming niet af om oververhitting en brandgevaar te voorkomen. Koelstand
- Druk op de aan/uit-knop; het apparaat schakelt direct over naar de koelstand.
- Druk op + of - om de ventilatorsnelheid aan te passen. 
 
Schakelen tussen koel- en warmstand
1. �Druk op de aan/uit-knop en vervolgens op de modusknop (11) om te schakelen 

tussen de warm- en koelstand.
2. �Druk op de modusknop om terug te schakelen naar de natuurlijke 

luchtstroomstand.
3. �De warmeluchtstand is verdeeld in 3 standen: H1, H2 en H3. Druk op de 

windsnelheidsknop op de afstandsbediening of de luchtstroomknop op het 
touchscreen om de gewenste stand te selecteren.

4. �In de warmeluchtstand is de temperatuur van de verwarming bij het opstarten 
ingesteld op 35 °C. De verwarming is voorzien van een omgevingssensor. Wanneer 
de omgevingstemperatuur lager is dan 35 °C, wordt de warme lucht automatisch 
ingeschakeld. Wanneer de omgevingstemperatuur hoger is dan 35 °C, blaast de 
verwarming alleen koele lucht.

5. �De temperatuur kan worden ingesteld tussen 16 en 37 °C. Druk op de + toetsen 
op de afstandsbediening om de temperatuur te verhogen en op de - toetsen om 
de temperatuur te verlagen. Wanneer de omgevingstemperatuur de ingestelde 
temperatuur bereikt, stopt de verwarming en schakelt over naar de stand-bymodus 
om alleen koele lucht te blazen. De verwarming schakelt automatisch weer in 
wanneer de omgevingstemperatuur daalt.

Werkingsprincipe van de luchtuitlaat
De ventilator zonder bladen verschilt van traditionele ventilatoren, die lucht op 
natuurlijke wijze verplaatsen, maar zuigt lucht aan via de luchtinlaat aan de onderkant. 
Door de hoge snelheid van de motor en de turbocompressie wordt vervolgens een 
sterke kinetische energie gegenereerd, wat resulteert in een stabiele en krachtige 
luchtstroom met hoge snelheid.

Werkingsprincipe van de warme lucht
Na het selecteren van de warme stand begint de ingebouwde PTC-keramische 
verwarming in het luchtkanaal op te warmen. Wanneer de lucht door de PTC-buis 
stroomt, wordt deze verwarmd, waardoor een aangename warme lucht vrijkomt.

Instelling van de warme stand
Wanneer u op de verwarmingsknop drukt, doorloopt de ventilator de 3 
warmtestanden die op het led-display worden weergegeven, van “H1” naar “H2” naar 
“H3” (30 seconden wanneer het apparaat is uitgeschakeld in de warmhoudstand).

Kantelbeveiliging
Wanneer het apparaat 45 graden kantelt, stopt de warmeluchtfunctie totdat het weer 
rechtop staat.

Verstopping verhelpen
Zorg ervoor dat de verwarming is losgekoppeld van het stopcontact en is afgekoeld. 
Controleer de luchtinlaatopeningen en de kleine openingen in de luchtstroomversterker 
op verstoppingen. Gebruik een zachte borstel om vuil te verwijderen.

Reiniging
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact. Laat het apparaat 1 tot 2 uur afkoelen voordat u 
het schoonmaakt, als de kachel in gebruik is geweest. Veeg het apparaat af met een 
droge of vochtige doek. Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen of poetsmiddelen.

Aandachtspunten
Deze kachel wordt heet tijdens gebruik en gedurende een korte periode na gebruik. 
Raak de hete oppervlakken niet met blote huid aan. Plaats de kachel buiten het bereik 
van kinderen als er kinderen aanwezig zijn.

Batterij vervangen (AAA-batterij)
Open het batterijklepje, verwijder de oude batterijen en plaats de nieuwe batterijen.
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Controleer voordat u het apparaat op het lichtnet aansluit, door middel van een visuele 
inspectie of het apparaat intact is en geen schade heeft opgelopen tijdens het transport.

Verbind de ClimateTower met de FlinQ-app

Open de FlinQ-app op je mobiele 
apparaat.

Het apparaat wordt geïnstalleerd. Dit kan 
tot 2 minuten duren.

Selecteer ‘Apparaat toevoegen’ of het ‘+’ 
teken en controleer of het wifi -lampje 
op de ventilator knippert. Als het lampje 
niet knippert, houd dan de wifi -knop 3-5 
seconden ingedrukt. Zodra het lampje 
knippert, ga verder met de volgende stap.

Het apparaat is succesvol geïnstalleerd en toegevoegd aan uw productlijst. U kunt uw 
apparaat nu op afstand bedienen.

Selecteer uw producttype via het tabblad 
‘Koelen’ of ‘Verwarmen’. Selecteer de 
‘FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower’.

Als het wifi -lampje knippert, ga dan verder 
naar de volgende stap. Als het lampje 
niet knippert, houd dan de wifi -knop 
3-5 seconden ingedrukt. Als het lampje 
knippert, ga dan verder naar de volgende 
stap.

Vul nu de wifi -naam en het wachtwoord 
in. Om verder te gaan met de installatie.

Open de FlinQ app

Apparaat wordt toegevoegd

Voeg het apparaat toe

Apparaat succesvol toegevoegd

Selecteer producttype Reset (indien nodig)

Vul de wifi -gegevens in

1
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Add Device

Create Scene FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 
ClimateTower

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHzWi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.4 GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1...
Being added...

Opmerking: Houd er rekening mee dat alleen 2,4 GHz-netwerken worden 
ondersteund. 5 GHz-netwerken werken niet. Vraag uw provider hoe u beide 
frequenties kunt inschakelen.



HandbuchDE

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um einen 
kontinuierlichen Betrieb und Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese 
Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie 
zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen bestimmter Verfahren kann zu 
falschem Lesen und falscher Verwendung dieses Produkts führen. Wir wünschen 
Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich 
beschädigt, defekt oder kaputt ist, haben Sie Anspruch auf Gewährleistung! Bitte 
zögern Sie nicht, uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder Vorschlägen unter der in diesem 
Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt
Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt 
nd wir verstehen das. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt kostenlos 
und profi tieren Sie von:

� Ein Jahr Zusatzgarantie (2+1))
� Persönlicher technischer Unterstutzung und Support
� Digitales Garantiezertifi kat
� Digitales Handbuch

Willkommen in der fl inq-familie

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower

Produktinformationen
1. Ausgangskanäle
2. Auslasskreis
3. Hauptgerät
4. Eingangskanäle
5. Display
6. Ein/Aus
7. Windgeschwindigkeit +
8. Windgeschwindigkeit -
9. Digitalanzeige
10. Oszillation
11.  Umschaltung zwischen Kühl- und 

Heizmodus
12. WLAN
13. Ein/Aus
14. Oszillation Ein/Aus
15.  Zieltemperatur einstellen + 

(max. 37 °C)
16. Kühlwindgeschwindigkeit +
17.  Zieltemperatur einstellen - 

(min. 16 °C)
18. Kühlwindgeschwindigkeit -
19. Heizmodus
20. Timer abbrechen
21. Schlafmodus
22. Maximale Geschwindigkeit

Spezifi kationen

Produktgröße 265 x 160 x 853 mm

Spannung 220–240 V~

Nennfrequenz 50/60 Hz

Nennleistung 45 W (Kalt)
1950 W (Heiß)

Schwingungswinkel 80°
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
Lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme dieses Geräts alle Anweisungen und Warnhinweise in 
dieser Bedienungsanleitung und auf dem Gerät. Bei der Verwendung elektrischer Geräte 
sollten stets grundlegende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen getroffen werden, einschließlich der 
folgenden. 
 
1. �Dieses Heizgerät wird während des Betriebs und kurz danach heiß. Um Verbrennungen 

zu vermeiden, berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen mit bloßer Haut. Fassen Sie das 
Heizgerät beim Transport am Sockel und nicht am Luftverstärker an.

2.� �Halten Sie brennbare Materialien wie Möbel, Kissen, Bettwäsche, Papier, Kleidung 
und Vorhänge mindestens 0,9 m (3 Fuß) von der Vorderseite des Heizgeräts entfernt 
und achten Sie darauf, dass diese auch nicht in den seitlichen oder hinteren Bereich 
gelangen, wenn das Heizgerät angeschlossen ist.

3.� �Bei der Benutzung des Heizgeräts durch oder in der Nähe von Kindern oder 
geschwächten Personen sowie beim unbeaufsichtigten Betrieb ist äußerste Vorsicht 
geboten.

4. �Verwenden Sie das Heizgerät nicht als Spielzeug. Bei der Benutzung durch oder in der 
Nähe von Kleinkindern ist besondere Vorsicht geboten. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt 
werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Heizgerät oder der Fernbedienung 
spielen.

5. �Dieses Heizgerät und die Fernbedienung sind nicht für die Verwendung durch 
Kleinkinder oder Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder 
kognitiven Fähigkeiten bzw. mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis geeignet, es sei 
denn, sie werden von einer verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere 
Verwendung des Heizgeräts eingewiesen.

6. �Der Sockel muss vor der Inbetriebnahme fest angebracht sein. Das Heizgerät darf nicht 
demontiert oder ohne angebrachten Sockel verwendet werden.

7. �Nur für trockene Räume geeignet. Nicht im Freien oder auf nassen Oberflächen 
verwenden. Nicht in Badezimmern, Waschküchen und ähnlichen Innenräumen 
verwenden. Das Heizgerät niemals so aufstellen, dass es in eine Badewanne oder 
einen anderen Wasserbehälter fallen kann. Nicht verwenden oder lagern, wenn es 
nass werden kann oder in unmittelbarer Nähe einer Badewanne, Dusche oder eines 
Schwimmbeckens.

8. �Das Heizgerät enthält heiße Teile. Nicht in Bereichen verwenden, in denen Benzin, 
Farbe oder brennbare Flüssigkeiten verwendet oder verbrannt werden oder in 
denen deren Dämpfe vorhanden sind. Nicht zusammen mit oder direkt neben einem 
Lufterfrischer oder ähnlichen Produkten verwenden.

9. Nicht direkt unter einer Steckdose anbringen.
10. �Immer direkt in eine Wandsteckdose einstecken. Niemals ein Verlängerungskabel 

verwenden, da Überlastung zu Überhitzung und Brandgefahr führen kann.
11. �Stecker und Heizelement niemals mit nassen Händen berühren.
12. �Nicht am Kabel ziehen. Zum Herausziehen den Stecker am Stecker, nicht am Kabel, 

anfassen.
13. �Das Kabel nicht dehnen oder unter Spannung setzen. Nicht unter Teppichen verlegen. 

Nicht mit Teppichen, Läufern oder ähnlichen Abdeckungen abdecken. Nicht unter 
Möbeln oder Geräten verlegen. Um Stolperfallen zu vermeiden, das Kabel so verlegen, 
dass es nicht in Laufbereichen herumliegt.

14. �Nicht mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder Stecker verwenden. Beschädigte 
Zuleitungskabel müssen von diesem Unternehmen, einem autorisierten Kundendienst 
oder einer entsprechend qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden, um Gefahren zu 
vermeiden.

15. �Trennen Sie das Heizgerät vom Stromnetz, schalten Sie die Bedienelemente aus und 
ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose. Ziehen Sie den Stecker des Heizgeräts 
immer, wenn es nicht in Gebrauch ist.

16. �Verwenden Sie das Heizgerät nicht, wenn es defekt ist, heruntergefallen oder 
anderweitig beschädigt wurde. Wenden Sie sich an die Hotline des Herstellers oder 
bringen Sie das Gerät zur Überprüfung und/oder Reparatur zu einer autorisierten 
Servicestelle.

17. �Um Brandgefahr zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie das Heizgerät nicht, wenn Öffnungen 
oder der Abluftkanal blockiert sind. Halten Sie das Heizgerät frei von Staub, 
Flusen, Haaren und allem, was den Luftstrom behindern könnte. Stecken Sie keine 
Gegenstände in das Lufteinlassgitter oder die Abluftöffnung, da dies zu einem 
Stromschlag, einem Brand oder zur Beschädigung des Heizgeräts führen kann.

18. �Verwenden Sie das Heizgerät nicht auf weichen Oberflächen wie z. B. einem Bett, da 
die Öffnungen dort verstopfen können.

19. �Verwenden Sie das Heizgerät nur wie in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben. 
Jede andere, vom Hersteller nicht empfohlene Verwendung kann zu Bränden, 
Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen führen.

20. �Um Überhitzung und Brandgefahr zu vermeiden, decken Sie das Heizgerät nicht ab.
21. �Erstickungsgefahr: Die Fernbedienung enthält eine kleine Batterie. Bewahren Sie die 

Fernbedienung außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf und verschlucken Sie die 
Batterie nicht. Sollte die Batterie verschluckt werden, suchen Sie umgehend einen Arzt 
auf.

22. �Stellen Sie das Heizgerät so auf, dass der Luftstrom von Wänden und Raumecken 
weggeleitet wird.
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Wichtige Sicherheitsmerkmale
Zu Ihrer Sicherheit ist dieses Heizgerät mit automatischen Abschaltmechanismen 
ausgestattet, die bei Umkippen oder Überhitzung auslösen. Sollten die Mechanismen 
auslösen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und lassen Sie das Heizgerät abkühlen. Prüfen Sie 
vor dem Wiedereinschalten, ob das Heizgerät frei von Verstopfungen ist und stellen Sie 
sicher, dass es auf einer festen, ebenen Fläche steht.

Lesen und bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf
Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt.
- Nicht am Heizkörper ziehen.
- Nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen lagern.
- Nicht in der Nähe von offenen Flammen verwenden.
- �Nicht in der Nähe des Luftschleifenverstärkers verwenden. Der uftschleifenverstärker 

verstärkt die Luft.
- �Um Überhitzung und Brandgefahr zu vermeiden, decken Sie das Heizgerät nicht ab. 

Kühlmodus
- Drücken Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter. Das Gerät wechselt direkt in den Kühlmodus.
- Drücken Sie + oder -, um die Luftleistung anzupassen. 
 
Wechseln zwischen Kühl- und Heizmodus
1. �Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste und anschließend die Modus-Taste (11), um zwischen 

Kühl- und Heizmodus zu wechseln.
2. Drücken Sie die Modus-Taste, um zum natürlichen Windmodus zurückzukehren.
3. �Der Warmluftmodus verfügt über drei Stufen (H1, H2, H3). Stellen Sie die gewünschte 

Stufe mit der Windgeschwindigkeitstaste auf der Fernbedienung oder der 
Luftstromtaste auf dem Touchpanel ein.

4. �Im Warmluftmodus ist die Temperatur beim Start auf 35 °C eingestellt. Das Heizgerät 
verfügt über einen Umgebungstemperatursensor. Sinkt die Umgebungstemperatur 
unter 35 °C, schaltet sich die Warmluftfunktion automatisch ein. Bei einer 
Umgebungstemperatur über 35 °C bläst das Heizgerät nur kühle Luft.

5. �Die Temperatur kann zwischen 16 und 37 °C eingestellt werden. Erhöhen Sie die 
Temperatur mit den Plus-Tasten auf der Fernbedienung und verringern Sie sie mit den 
Minus-Tasten. Wenn die Umgebungstemperatur die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht, 
schaltet das Heizgerät den Heizvorgang ab und wechselt in den Standby-Modus, in dem 
nur noch kühle Luft geblasen wird. Bei sinkender Umgebungstemperatur schaltet sich 
die Warmluftfunktion automatisch wieder ein.

Funktionsprinzip des Luftauslasses
Die blattlosen Ventilatoren unterscheiden sich von herkömmlichen Ventilatoren, 
die durch Luftzirkulation natürliche Luft erzeugen. Sie saugen die Luft durch den 
unteren Lufteinlass an und erzeugen durch den Hochgeschwindigkeitsmotor und 
die Turboaufladung eine starke kinetische Energie, die einen stabilen und kraftvollen 
Hochgeschwindigkeitsluftstrom erzeugt.

Funktionsprinzip der Warmluftfunktion
Nach Auswahl des Heizmodus beginnt sich das im Luftkanal integrierte PTC-
Keramikheizelement aufzuheizen. Beim Durchströmen des PTC-Rohrs wird die Luft 
erwärmt und gibt so angenehm warme Luft ab.

Einstellung des Heizmodus
Beim Drücken der Heiztaste durchläuft der Lüfter die 3 Heizstufen auf dem LED-Display 
von „H1“ über „H2“ bis „H3“ (30 Sekunden im ausgeschalteten Zustand im Warmmodus).

Kippschutz
Bei einer Neigung des Geräts um 45 Grad schaltet sich die Warmluftfunktion ab, bis das 
Gerät wieder in die Ausgangsposition zurückkehrt.

Beseitigung von Verstopfungen
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Heizgerät vom Stromnetz getrennt und abgekühlt ist. Prüfen 
Sie die Lufteinlassöffnungen und die kleine Öffnung im Luftschleifenverstärker auf 
Verstopfungen. Verwenden Sie eine weiche Bürste, um Ablagerungen zu entfernen.

Reinigung
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. Lassen Sie das Heizgerät 1 bis 2 Stunden abkühlen, bevor Sie 
es reinigen, falls es in Betrieb war. Wischen Sie es anschließend mit einem trockenen oder 
feuchten Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel oder Poliermittel.

Wichtige Hinweise
Das Heizgerät wird während des Betriebs und kurz danach heiß. Vermeiden Sie den 
Kontakt heißer Oberflächen mit bloßer Haut. Stellen Sie das Heizgerät außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf. 

Batterie wechseln (AAA-Batterie)
Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach, entnehmen Sie die leeren Batterien und legen Sie neue 
Batterien ein.
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Verbinden Sie den ClimateTower mit der 
FlinQ-App

Öff nen Sie die FlinQ-App auf Ihrem 
mobilen Gerät.

Das Gerät wird installiert. Dies kann bis 
zu 2 Minuten dauern.

Wählen Sie „Gerät hinzufügen“ oder das 
„+“-Zeichen und prüfen Sie, ob die WLAN-
Anzeige am Ventilator blinkt. Blinkt die Anzeige 
nicht, halten Sie die WLAN-Taste 3–5 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt. Sobald die Anzeige blinkt, fahren 
Sie mit dem nächsten Schritt fort.

Das Gerät wurde erfolgreich installiert und Ihrer Produktliste hinzugefügt. Sie können 
Ihr Gerät nun fernsteuern.

Wählen Sie Ihren Produkttyp über die 
Registerkarte „Kühlen“ oder „Heizen“ aus. 
Wählen Sie den „FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-
1 ClimateTower“.

Blinkt die WLAN-Anzeige, fahren Sie mit 
dem nächsten Schritt fort. Blinkt die 
Anzeige nicht, halten Sie die WLAN-Taste 
3–5 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Blinkt die 
Anzeige anschließend, fahren Sie mit dem 
nächsten Schritt fort.

Geben Sie nun den WLAN-Namen und 
das Passwort ein, um mit der Installation 
fortzufahren.

Öff ne die FlinQ-App

Das Gerät wird hinzugefügt

Gerät hinzufügen

Gerät erfolgreich hinzugefügt

Produkttyp auswählen Zurücksetzen (falls erforderlich)

Geben Sie die WLAN-Details ein.

1

6

2

7

3 4

5

Add Device

Create Scene FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 
ClimateTower

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHzWi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.4 GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1...
Being added...

Hinweis: Bitte beachten Sie, dass nur 2,4-GHz-Netzwerke unterstützt werden. 
5-GHz-Netzwerke funktionieren nicht. Fragen Sie Ihren Anbieter, wie Sie beide 
Frequenzen aktivieren können.



ManuelFR

Merci d’avoir choisi l’un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et une 
précision continus, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’instructions avant utilisation 
et conservez-le pour référence future. Ignorer certaines procédures peut entraîner une 
lecture incorrecte et une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que vous 
apprécierez votre nouveau produit FlinQ! Si l’article est accidentellement endommagé, 
défectueux ou cassé, vous avez droit à la garantie! N’hésitez pas à nous contacter pour 
toute question, commentaire ou suggestion à l’adresse e-mail fournie dans ce manuel.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products
Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et 
nous le comprenons. Enregistrez maintenant gratuitement votre 
produit et profi tez de:

� Un an de garantie supplémentaire (2+1)
� Soutien personnel
� Certifi cat de garantie numérique
� Manuel numérique

Bienvenue dans la famille FlinQ

Scannez le code QR ou visitez fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower

Informations produit
1. Canaux de sortie
2. Cercle de sortie
3. Corps principal
4. Canaux d’entrée
5. Écran
6. Marche/Arrêt
7. Vitesse du vent +
8. Vitesse du vent -
9. Affi  chage numérique
10. Oscillation
11. Commutation mode froid/chaud
12. Wi-Fi
13. Marche/Arrêt
14. Oscillation Marche/Arrêt
15. Température cible + (Max. 37 °C)
16. Vitesse du vent froid +
17. Température cible - (Min. 16 °C)
18. Vitesse du vent froid -
19. Mode chauff age
20. Annulation de la minuterie
21. Veille
22. Vitesse maximale

Caractéristiques

Dimensions du produit 265 x 160 x 853 mm

Tension 220-240V~

Fréquence nominale 50/60Hz

Puissance nominale 45 W (froid)
1950 W (chaud)

Angle d'oscillation 80°
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Consignes de sécurité importantes
Avant d’utiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions et les 
avertissements figurant dans ce manuel et sur l’appareil. Lors de l’utilisation d’un 
appareil électrique, il convient de toujours respecter les précautions élémentaires, 
notamment les suivantes. 
 
1. �Ce radiateur est chaud pendant son utilisation et le reste peu de temps après. 

Pour éviter les brûlures, ne mettez pas votre peau nue en contact avec les surfaces 
chaudes. Lors du déplacement du radiateur, tenez-le par la base et non par 
l’amplificateur de boucle d’air.

2. �Maintenez les matériaux combustibles, tels que les meubles, les oreillers, la literie, 
les papiers, les vêtements et les rideaux, à au moins 0,9 m (3 pieds) de l’avant du 
radiateur et éloignez-les des côtés et de l’arrière lorsque celui-ci est branché.

3. �Une extrême prudence est de mise lorsqu’un radiateur est utilisé par ou à 
proximité d’enfants ou de personnes fragiles, et lorsqu’il est laissé en marche sans 
surveillance.

4. �Ne laissez pas cet appareil être utilisé comme un jouet. Une surveillance étroite 
est nécessaire lorsqu’il est utilisé par ou à proximité de jeunes enfants. Les enfants 
doivent être surveillés afin de s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec le radiateur ou la 
télécommande. 

5. �Ce chauffage et sa télécommande ne sont pas destinés à être utilisés par de 
jeunes enfants ou des personnes à mobilité réduite, ou manquant d’expérience 
et de connaissances, à moins qu’ils ne soient sous la surveillance d’une personne 
responsable ou qu’ils n’aient reçu des instructions concernant l’utilisation du 
chauffage afin de garantir leur sécurité.

6. La base doit être solidement fixée avant utilisation. Ne pas démonter ni utiliser sans 
la base.
7. �Convient uniquement aux endroits secs. Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur ni sur des 

surfaces humides. Ne pas utiliser dans les salles de bains, les buanderies et autres 
pièces intérieures similaires. Ne jamais placer le chauffage à un endroit où il 
pourrait tomber dans une baignoire ou tout autre récipient d’eau. Ne pas utiliser 
ni entreposer dans un endroit où il pourrait être mouillé ou à proximité immédiate 
d’une baignoire, d’une douche ou d’une piscine.

8. �Ce chauffage contient des pièces chaudes. Ne pas utiliser dans des zones où de 
l’essence, de la peinture ou des liquides inflammables sont utilisés ou allumés, ou 
en présence de leurs vapeurs. Ne pas utiliser avec ou à proximité immédiate d’un 
désodorisant ou de produits similaires. 9. Ne pas installer directement sous une 

prise de courant.
10. �Brancher toujours l’appareil directement dans une prise murale. Ne jamais utiliser 

de rallonge, car une surcharge pourrait entraîner une surchauffe du câble et un 
risque d’incendie.

11. Ne pas manipuler la prise ou le radiateur avec les mains mouillées.
12. �Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le câble. Pour débrancher, saisir la prise, et non le 

câble.
13. �Ne pas étirer le câble ni le soumettre à une tension. Ne pas faire passer le câble 

sous la moquette. Ne pas recouvrir le câble de tapis, de descentes de lit ou de 
revêtements similaires. Ne pas faire passer le câble sous les meubles ou les 
appareils électroménagers. Pour éviter tout risque de trébuchement, installer le 
câble à l’écart des zones de passage.

14. �Ne pas utiliser avec un câble ou une prise endommagés. Si le câble d’alimentation 
est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par la société, son service après-vente ou 
une personne qualifiée afin d’éviter tout danger. 15. Débranchez le chauffage, 
éteignez les commandes, puis retirez la fiche de la prise. Débranchez toujours le 
chauffage lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

16. �N’utilisez pas le chauffage s’il présente un dysfonctionnement, s’il est tombé 
ou s’il a été endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit. Contactez le service 
d’assistance téléphonique de cette entreprise ou retournez-le à un centre de 
service agréé pour un examen et/ou une réparation.

17. �Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, n’utilisez pas le chauffage si une ouverture 
ou une sortie d’air est obstruée et veillez à ce qu’il soit exempt de poussière, de 
peluches, de cheveux et de tout élément susceptible de réduire la circulation de 
l’air. N’introduisez aucun objet dans la grille d’entrée d’air ou l’orifice d’évacuation, 
car cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie ou endommager le 
chauffage.

18. �N’utilisez pas le chauffage sur des surfaces molles, comme un lit, où les ouvertures 
pourraient se boucher.

19. �Utilisez le chauffage uniquement comme décrit dans ce manuel d’utilisation. Toute 
autre utilisation non recommandée par le fabricant peut provoquer un incendie, 
un choc électrique ou des blessures.

20. �Afin d’éviter toute surchauffe et tout risque d’incendie, ne couvrez pas le 
chauffage. 

21. �Risque d’étouffement : la télécommande contient une petite pile. Tenir la 
télécommande hors de portée des enfants et ne pas avaler la pile. En cas 
d’ingestion, consulter immédiatement un médecin.
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22. �Le radiateur doit être positionné de manière à ce que le flux d’air soit dirigé à 
l’opposé des murs et des coins de la pièce. 

Dispositifs de sécurité importants
Pour votre sécurité, ce chauffage est équipé d’interrupteurs de coupure automatique 
qui se déclenchent en cas de basculement ou de surchauffe. Si les interrupteurs se 
déclenchent, débranchez le chauffage et laissez-le refroidir. Avant de le redémarrer, 
vérifiez et éliminez toute obstruction et assurez-vous qu’il repose sur une surface 
plane et stable.

Lisez et conservez ces instructions.
Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement.
- Ne tirez pas sur la bougie.
- Ne le rangez pas à proximité de sources de chaleur.
- Ne l’utilisez pas à proximité de sources de chaleur nues.
- Ne l’utilisez pas en le transportant par l’amplificateur de boucle d’air.
- �Afin d’éviter toute surchauffe et tout risque d’incendie, ne couvrez pas le chauffage. 

Mode refroidissement :
- �Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt : l’appareil passe directement en mode 

refroidissement.
- Appuyez sur + ou - pour régler la puissance du ventilateur. 
 
Passer du mode froid au mode chaud
1. �Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt, puis sur le bouton mode (11) pour 

sélectionner le mode chaud/froid.
2. �Appuyez sur le bouton mode pour revenir au mode ventilation naturelle.
3. �Le mode air chaud propose 3 vitesses : H1, H2 et H3. Utilisez la touche de vitesse de 

ventilation de la télécommande ou le bouton de débit d’air du panneau tactile pour 
régler la vitesse.

4. �En mode air chaud, la température du chauffage est réglée sur 35 °C au démarrage. 
Un capteur de température ambiante est intégré. Si la température ambiante est 
inférieure à 35 °C, le chauffage s’active automatiquement ; si elle est supérieure à 
35 °C, seul un flux d’air frais est diffusé.

5. �La température est réglable de 16 à 37 °C. Utilisez les touches + et - de la 
télécommande pour augmenter la température. Lorsque la température ambiante 
atteint la température réglée, le chauffage s’arrête et passe en mode veille pour ne 
souffler que de l’air frais, et active automatiquement la fonction d’air chaud lorsque 
la température ambiante baisse.

Principe de la sortie d’air
Contrairement aux ventilateurs traditionnels qui produisent un flux d’air naturel par 
découpe, les ventilateurs sans pales aspirent l’air par l’entrée d’air inférieure, puis 
génèrent une forte énergie cinétique grâce au fonctionnement à haute vitesse du 
moteur et à la suralimentation, créant ainsi un flux d’air puissant et stable.

Principe de la fonction air chaud
Une fois le mode air chaud sélectionné, l’élément chauffant en céramique PTC intégré 
au conduit d’air se met en marche. Lorsque l’air traverse le tube PTC, il est chauffé, 
diffusant ainsi une agréable chaleur.

Réglage du mode air chaud
Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton de chauffage, le ventilateur parcourra 
successivement les 3 niveaux de chauffage sur l’écran LED, en commençant par « H1 » à « 
H2 » à « H3 » (30 secondes lorsque l’appareil est éteint en mode maintien au chaud).

Protection anti-basculement
Si l’appareil est incliné à 45 degrés, la fonction air chaud s’arrête automatiquement 
jusqu’à ce qu’il retrouve sa position initiale.

Débouchage
Assurez-vous que l’appareil est débranché et a refroidi. Vérifiez que les orifices 
d’entrée d’air et le petit orifice à l’intérieur de l’amplificateur du circuit d’air ne sont pas 
obstrués. Utilisez une brosse douce pour enlever les débris.

Nettoyage
Débranchez l’appareil. Si le radiateur a été utilisé, laissez-le refroidir pendant 1 à 
2 heures avant de le nettoyer. Pour le nettoyer, essuyez-le avec un chiffon sec ou 
humide. N’utilisez ni détergents ni produits de polissage.

Précautions d’emploi
Ce radiateur est chaud pendant son utilisation et reste chaud pendant un court instant 
après. Évitez tout contact direct de la peau avec les surfaces chaudes. En présence 
d’enfants, placez le radiateur hors de leur portée.

Remplacement des piles (piles AAA)
Retirez le couvercle du compartiment à piles, retirez les piles usagées, puis insérez les 
piles neuves.



ManuelFR FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower

Connectez la ClimateTower à l’application 
FlinQ

Ouvrez l’application FlinQ sur votre 
appareil mobile.

L’appareil est installé. Cela peut prendre 
jusqu’à 2 minutes.

Sélectionnez « Ajouter un appareil » 
ou le signe « + » et assurez-vous que le 
voyant Wi-Fi du ventilateur clignote. Si ce 
n’est pas le cas, appuyez sur le bouton 
Wi-Fi pendant 3 à 5 secondes. Lorsque le 
voyant clignote, passez à l’étape suivante.

L’appareil a été installé avec succès et ajouté à votre liste de produits. Vous pouvez 
désormais le contrôler à distance.

Sélectionnez votre type de produit 
dans l’onglet « Refroidissement » ou 
« Chauff age ». Veuillez sélectionner 
le « FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-en-1 
ClimateTower ».

Lorsque le voyant Wi-Fi clignote, passez 
à l’étape suivante. S’il ne clignote pas, 
appuyez sur le bouton Wi-Fi pendant 3 à 
5 secondes. Lorsque le voyant clignote, 
passez à l’étape suivante.

Saisissez maintenant le nom et le mot de 
passe du réseau Wi-Fi. Pour poursuivre 
l’installation, veuillez continuer.

Ouvrez l’application FlinQ

L’appareil est en cours d’ajout

Ajouter l’appareil

Appareil ajouté avec succès

Sélectionnez le type de produit Réinitialiser (si nécessaire)

Renseignez les informations Wi-Fi

1

6

2

7

3 4

5

Add Device

Create Scene FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 
ClimateTower

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHzWi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.4 GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1...
Being added...

Remarques : Seuls les réseaux 2,4 GHz sont compatibles. Les réseaux 5 GHz 
ne fonctionneront pas. Veuillez contacter votre fournisseur d’accès pour savoir 
comment activer les deux fréquences.



Hereby we:

Company:
FlinQ & Co B.V.

Address:
Nijverheidslaan 6E  
1382 LH Weesp
The Netherlands 

Declare under the sole responsibility 
that the following equipment: 
FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower

Brand: 
FlinQ

Product name: 
FlinQ Smart Indoor 2-in-1 ClimateTower

Barcode / EAN:
8721284756699

Product Rating:
220-240V / 50/60 Hz / 45W - 1950W 

Product type: 
Home & Kitchen > Heating, Cooling & Air 
Quality > Household Fans > Tower Fans

Production date:
2026

Produced in:
China

Authorized signature:  
Signed by:

Name: 
Erwin Honing

Title:
CEO

Place:
1382 LH Weesp, The Netherlands

Date: 
30-03-2026

Conforms that the listed products comply with the following safety and hazardous 
substance restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment requirements of the 
relevant European harmonization directives 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU+2015/863/EU 
and all modifications. Conformity is guaranteed by the CE symbol. This product has 
been tested according to harmonized standards and specifications of the Community 
legislation of the EU, the applicable versions are valid in 03-11-2024 (2014/53/EU) 03-
11-2024 (2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU) (test date). The full text of the EU declaration of 
conformity is available at the following internet address: www.flinqproducts.nl

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS 
Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU
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